

No. ED104432

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

City of Olivette, et al.
Petitioners-Respondents

v.

St. Louis County, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Case No. 15SL-CC04142

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Appellants

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 652-3114 telephone
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 470-9933 telephone
(816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	6
Interests of Amicus Curiae	7
Statement of Facts	8
Argument.....	9
Introduction	9
I. There is a problem with municipal policing in St. Louis County.	9
II. Article VI, § 18 of the Missouri Constitution grants St. Louis County the authority to enact prophylactic measure establishing minimum standards for policing within the County so it can provide effective police services and safeguard the rights of its residents.....	21
III. St. Louis County has the authority to set minimum standards for municipal police departments through its constitutional grant of police power.....	25
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Barber v. Jackson Cty. Ethics Comm’n, 935 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 21, 26

Caesar’s Health Club v. St. Louis Cty., 565 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)..... 27

Chesterfield Fire Prot. Dist. v. St. Louis Cty., 645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. 1983) 22

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) 25

Flower Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. St. Louis Cty., 528 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1975) .22,
 24

Hellman v. St. Louis Cty., 302 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1957)..... 22, 26

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis, Inc. v. City of Wildwood, 107 S.W.3d 235
 (Mo. banc 2003) 23

Marshall v. Kansas City, 355 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1962) 26

Mo. Bankers Ass’n, Inc. v. St. Louis Cty., 448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2014) 22, 23, 24, 27

State ex rel. Shepley v. Gamble, 280 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1955) 21

State v. Rushing, 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996) 25

Statutes

Section 192.300, RSMo..... 21

Section 590.650, RSMo..... 16

Section 590.020.4, RSMo..... 24

Other Authorities

2015 Vehicle Stops Executive Summary, MO. ATT’Y GENERAL,
<https://ago.mo.gov/home/vehicle-stops-report/2015-executive-summary> 16

After-Action Assessment of the Police Response to the August 2014 Demonstrations in Ferguson, CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS. (COPS), U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (2015),
<http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=COPS-P317> 11, 12, 15, 17

R. Balko, *How municipalities in St. Louis County, Mo., profit from poverty*, WASH. POST, Sept. 3, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2014/09/03/how-st-louis-county-missouri-profits-from-poverty/?utm_term=.c4da3b11faa1 17

R. Balko, *St. Louis County, a year later*, WASH. POST, Aug. 10, 2015,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/08/10/st-louis-county-a-year-later/?utm_term=.1a97fe35b64d..... 12

R. Goldman, *Importance of State Law in Police Reform*, 60 ST. LOUIS U. LAW J. 2016,
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2817551 18, 20

T. Howard & H. Radcliffe, *Bad cops bounce from city to city*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISP., Dec. 1, 2003, http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/part-ii-bad-cops-bounce-from-city-to-city/article_e9dd169a-2cba-5d17-8c29-395bf5716b64.html..... 18

Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, Civil Rights Division, March 4, 2015, https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf..... 10, 14, 24

Missourians Organizing for Reform and Empowerment, *Transforming St. Louis County’s Racist Municipal Courts*,
<http://raceandpolicing.issuelab.org/resources/25206/25206.pdf> 14

Municipal Courts White Paper, ARCHCITY DEFENDERS, 2014,
<http://www.archcitydefenders.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/ArchCity-Defenders-Municipal-Courts-Whitepaper.pdf> 15

B. Norton *et al.*, CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS. (COPS), U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Collaborative Reform Initiative: An Assessment of the St. Louis County Police Department* (2015), <http://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p316-pub.pdf>..... 17, 24

Overcoming the Challenges and Creating a Regional Approach to Policing in St. Louis City and County, POLICE EXEC. RESEARCH FORUM (PERF), Apr. 30, 2015,
<http://www.policeforum.org/assets/stlouis.pdf> 13, 17, 18

B. Piper, *Edmunson officers write more traffic tickets*, KSDK, May 7, 2014,
<https://phxux.ksdk.com/story/news/local/2014/05/07/edmundson-ticket-surge/8835243/>
 14

Public Safety Study: Police Officer Certification & Requirements, BETTER TOGETHER, Apr. 15, 2015, <http://www.bettertogetherstl.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/BT-Police-Report-2-Licensure-and-Accreditation-Full-Report-FINAL1.pdf> 13

Report of the Municipal Division Work Group to the Supreme Court of Missouri, March 1, 2016, at 79, 81, <http://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=98093> 13, 15

St. Louis County Charter, Art. II, Part 2.180.14 23

St. Louis County, Mo., *Minimum Standards for Police Departments in St. Louis County*,
Dec. 1, 2015, <http://www.stlouisco.com/Portals/8/Department%20Standards%20.pdf> 20

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the St. Louis Cty. Family
Court*, July 31, 2015,
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/07/31/stlouis_findings_7-31-15.pdf..... 15

S. Weich, *Municipal court judges in St. Louis County are told to open doors*, ST. LOUIS
POST-DISP., July 1, 2014, http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/municipal-court-judges-in-st-louis-county-are-told-to/article_e965d081-758d-500a-abb7-a054916edad2.html..... 14

J. Wolff *et al.*, Letter to Bill Thompson, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Missouri, Sept. 3,
2014, <http://www.slu.edu/Documents/law/News/Scanned%20document.pdf> 14

Constitutional Provisions

Article VI, § 18 of the Missouri Constitution..... 21, 22, 23, 24
